

No. 10-63

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORY R. MAPLES,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD F. ALLEN,
COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA S. BLATT

Counsel of Record

ANTHONY J. FRANZE

MICHAEL TYE

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

555 12th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 942-5000

lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS URGENTLY NEEDED ON THE DOCTRINE OF ADEQUATE STATE GROUNDS | 4 |
| II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL COMPANION TO <i>WALKER v. MARTIN</i> | 6 |
| A. <i>Walker</i> Presents Only One Side of the State-Federal Balance Needed to Clarify the Adequate State Ground Doctrine | 7 |
| B. The Federal Interests in this Death Penalty Case Are Substantial, Making It a Fitting Companion to <i>Walker</i> | 10 |
| C. <i>Walker</i> and this Case Provide the Best Context in Which to Balance the Competing State and Federal Interests Over Which Party Bears the Burden of Proving Adequacy ... | 18 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| D. This Case Provides Much Needed Context to <i>Walker</i> to Enable the Careful Calibration of the Boundaries of State Case-Law-Based Interpretation of Timeliness Rules | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bostick v. Stevenson</i> , 589 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923) | 8-9 |
| <i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 806 So. 2d 1195 (Ala. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Ex parte Miles</i> , 841 So. 2d 242 (Ala. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 865 So. 2d 1250 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003) | 12 |
| <i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) | 18 |

Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Henderson v. Campbell</i> , 353 F.3d 880 (11th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) | 20, 23 |
| <i>Jones v. Sussex I State Prison</i> , 591 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) | 3, 6, 9-10 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Martin v. Walker</i> , 357 F. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) | 12 |
| <i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Paredes v. Quarterman</i> , 574 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Siebert v. Allen</i> , 455 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006) | 19 |

*Authorities**Page***STATUTES AND RULES**

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------|
| Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(d)-(e) | 17 |
| Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e) | 11 |
| Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(f) | 10-11, 22 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES AND MATERIALS

| | |
|---|--------------|
| American Bar Ass'n, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2006) ... | 15-16, 17-18 |
| American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Broken Justice: The Death Penalty in Alabama</i> (2005) | 15, 17-18 |
| John H. Blume et al., <i>In Defense of Non-capital Habeas: A Response to Hoffman and King</i> (Cornell Law Faculty Working Papers, Paper No. 66, 2010), available at http:// scholarship.law.cornell.edu/cgi/ viewcontent.cgi?article=1068&context= clsops_papers | 13, 20 |
| Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Criminal Justice Legal Foundation in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Walker v. Martin</i> , No. 09- 996 (U.S. Mar. 24, 2010) | 5 |

Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States of California [and Twenty-Five Other States], <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009) (No. 08-992) | 8 |
| Victor E. Flango, <i>Habeas Corpus in State and Federal Courts</i> (1994) | 16 |
| Eric M. Freedman, <i>Giarratano is a Scarecrow: The Right to Counsel</i> <i>in State Capital Postconviction Proceedings</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1079 (2006) | 16 |
| Crystal Nix Hines, <i>Lack of Lawyers Blocking Appeals in Capital</i> <i>Cases</i> , N.Y. Times, July 5, 2001 | 17 |
| Nancy J. King et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation</i> <i>in U.S. District Courts</i> (2007) | 12-14 |
| James S. Liebman et al., <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital</i> <i>Cases, 1973-1995</i> (2000) | 12 |
| NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., <i>Death Row U.S.A.: Winter 2010</i> (2010) | 14 |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Walker v. Martin</i> , No. 09-996 (U.S. Feb. 17, 2010) | <i>passim</i> |

Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Eve Brensike Primus, <i>A Structural Vision of Habeas Corpus</i> , 98 Calif. L. Rev. 1 (2010) | 4 |
| Recent Case, <i>Federal Courts–Habeas Corpus–Fourth Circuit Fails to Reach a Judgment on the Merits of a Constitutional Claim Based on the State Procedural Default Doctrine</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2246 (2007) | 4 |
| Reply to Brief in Opposition, Walker v. Martin, No. 09-996 (U.S. May 27, 2010) | 21, 23 |
| Sara Rimer, <i>Questions of Death Row Justice for Poor People in Alabama</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 2000 | 17 |
| Tracy L. Snell, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Capital Punishment, 2005</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/ pub/pdf/cp05.pdf | 13, 15 |
| Tracy L. Snell, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Capital Punishment, 2008 - Statistical Tables</i> (2009), <i>available at</i> http:// bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/ pub/pdf/cp08st.pdf | 13, 14 |

Authorities

Page

| | |
|--|------------|
| Bryan A. Stevenson, <i>Confronting Mass Imprisonment and Restoring Fairness to Collateral Review of Criminal Cases</i> , 41 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 339 (2006) | 4, 14, 20 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Table 1: Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2000 to July 1, 2009</i> (2009), http://www.census.gov/popest/ states/NST-ann-est.html | 14-15 |
| 16B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2010) | 3, 4, 6, 8 |
| Larry W. Yackle, <i>State Convicts and Federal Courts: Reopening the Habeas Corpus Debate</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 541 (2006) | 4 |
